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National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (99 new fires) 
New large fires:   4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5 
Uncontained large fires: 11 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Winter Texas Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). Multiple Texas counties. IMT managing 
the Broadway and Alaniz fires, and supporting fire suppression operations throughout west Texas. Low to 
extreme fire activity. Numerous residences and other structures threatened. 
 
Little Cuba, George Washington & Jefferson National Forests. IMT2 (Wilder). Two miles southeast of New 
Castle, VA. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire spread.  
 
Gray, Anadarko Agency, BIA. Thirteen miles south of Carnegie, OK. Tall grass. Extreme fire behavior with 
spotting. Structures threatened.  
 
Gum Bay, National Forests of Florida. Six miles northeast of Smith Creek, FL. Southern Rough. Creeping and 
smoldering.  
 
McPherson Road, North Carolina DOF. Three miles north of South Mills, NC. Southern rough and timber. Active 
fire behavior. Residences threatened. 
 
Broadway, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles northwest of Amarillo, TX. Chaparral. Wind 
driven fire activity. Residences threatened.   
 
Lynch Road, North Carolina DOF. Two miles southeast of Essex, NC. Timber. Smoldering. Residences 
threatened. 
 
Chevron, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land sixteen miles northwest of Midland, TX. Grass. Monitor 
fire. 
 
Alaniz, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles south of San Isidro, TX. Brush. Monitor fire. 
 

Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 94
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 11
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2



Henscratch, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Lake Placid, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Monitor fire.  
 
Highway 1, North Carolina DOF. Six miles northeast of Franklinton, NC. Hardwood Litter. No new information. 
Last report unless new information is received.  
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Winter Texas 
Fires 2008 TX TXS 12,102 215 NR UNK 266 -83 0 7 11 1 2.5M PRI 

Little Cuba VA VAF 2,718 0 60 2/15 233 147 17 10 0 0 210K FS 

* Gray OK ANA 640 --- 25 UNK 278 --- 0 92 0 0 NR BIA 

Gum Bay FL FNF 3,942 --- 50 2/18 10 -8 0 1 1 0 33K FS 

 McPherson Road NC NCS 2,300 600 95 UNK 29 6 0 0 0 0 19K ST 

* Broadway TX TXS 500 --- 90 UNK 1 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

 Lynch Road NC NCS 1,500 425 95 UNK 59 -41 0 2 0 9 24K ST 

Chevron TX TXS 8,924 24 89 2/14 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Alaniz TX TXS 1,200 0 90 2/14 0 -6 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Henscratch FL FLS 403 13 95 UNK 44 -42 0 1 0 2 NR ST 

Highway 1 NC NCS 100 --- 75 UNK 54 --- 0 20 0 2 2K ST 

Ball Goal MS MNF 2,174 --- 100 --- 5 -6 0 1 0 0 12K FS 

* Sycamore 
Shores NC NCS 1,521 --- 100 --- 2 --- 0 0 0 2 0 ST 

Blackhorse VA VAF 1,488 29 100 --- 97 -78 0 2 0 0 387K FS 

Sandy Road FL FLS 1,400 --- 100 --- 31 19 2 7 0 0 NR ST 

* Bird NC NCS 100 --- 100 --- 3 --- 0 0 0 0 14K ST 

MNF – National Forests in Mississippi  
  
 
Predictive Services Discussion:  For western/southeast Arizona, southern New Mexico, west Texas and 
western Oklahoma: Strong, gusty winds and low humidity today with higher humidity and less wind Friday. For the 
Southeast:  Light winds the next couple of days.  Low humidity across most of the region today with the main area 
of low humidity on Friday over Georgia, the Carolinas and Virginia.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
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0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

1

1

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

2 

  

  

4

2

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

743

  

  

2

41

  

  

83 
 

1,868 

0

29

94

2,681

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

743

0

0

2

41

0

0

88 
 

1,871 

0

29

99

2,684
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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FIRES  
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0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

3

1

3

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

2

0

3

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  
 

  

56 
 

46 

4

0

63

46

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

600 

  

  

1

600

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13

2

7

4

  

  

  
 

  

39 
 

13,580 

2

500

61

14,086

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

15 
 

6,364 

4

2

19

6,366

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

27 

65 
 

128 

9

84

76

239

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

316

12,857

  

  

53

2,911

7 
 

298 

3,981 
 

151,852 

73

10,827

4,430

178,745

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

329

12,859

10

4

53

2,911

11 
 

325 

4,157 
 

172,570 

95

11,416

4,655

200,085
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 3,216 

Seven Year Average Acres 103,587 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 
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0
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FIRES  
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0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

2

0

2

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

710

2

710

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

501

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

19

2

520

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

501

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

3

731

4

1,232



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

41

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

155

10

196

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10

213

3

36

  

  

1 
 

0 

  
 

  

27

134

41

383

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

24

339

25

344

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

1,150

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

81

7

1,231

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

3

  

  

1 
 

15 

4 
 

60 

8

211

15

289

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

11

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

99

2

110

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12

1,223

4

1,390

  

  

4 
 

90 

  
 

  

22

1,498

42

4,201

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

12

7

301

4

112

1 
 

110 

5 
 

63 

48

8,940

69

9,538

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

0 
 

221 

3

78

4

300

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

240

  

  

32

9,797

17 
 

15,520 

76 
 

49,292 

177

156,550

303

231,399

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27

1,688

25

2,937

37

9,910

24 
 

15,735 

85 
 

49,636 

320

168,085

518

247,991
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

70

1

70

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

1

70

1

70

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


