National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Thursday, February 14, 2008 – 0800 MST National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (99 new fires)
New large fires:	4 (*)
Large fires contained:	5
Uncontained large fires:	11
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2
Fire Use Teams committed:	0
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFL	J or confine/contain incidents. **

<u>Southern Area (PL 3)</u>	
New fires:	94
New large fires:	4
Uncontained large fires:	11
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

Winter Texas Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). Multiple Texas counties. IMT managing the Broadway and Alaniz fires, and supporting fire suppression operations throughout west Texas. Low to extreme fire activity. Numerous residences and other structures threatened.

Little Cuba, George Washington & Jefferson National Forests. IMT2 (Wilder). Two miles southeast of New Castle, VA. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire spread.

Gray, Anadarko Agency, BIA. Thirteen miles south of Carnegie, OK. Tall grass. Extreme fire behavior with spotting. Structures threatened.

Gum Bay, National Forests of Florida. Six miles northeast of Smith Creek, FL. Southern Rough. Creeping and smoldering.

McPherson Road, North Carolina DOF. Three miles north of South Mills, NC. Southern rough and timber. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Broadway, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles northwest of Amarillo, TX. Chaparral. Wind driven fire activity. Residences threatened.

Lynch Road, North Carolina DOF. Two miles southeast of Essex, NC. Timber. Smoldering. Residences threatened.

Chevron, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land sixteen miles northwest of Midland, TX. Grass. Monitor fire.

Alaniz, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles south of San Isidro, TX. Brush. Monitor fire.

Henscratch, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Lake Placid, FL. Southern rough. Smoldering. Monitor fire.

Highway 1, North Carolina DOF. Six miles northeast of Franklinton, NC. Hardwood Litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Winter Texas Fires 2008	тх	TXS	12,102	215	NR	UNK	266	-83	0	7	11	1	2.5M	PRI
Little Cuba	VA	VAF	2,718	0	60	2/15	233	147	17	10	0	0	210K	FS
* Gray	ОК	ANA	640		25	UNK	278		0	92	0	0	NR	BIA
Gum Bay	FL	FNF	3,942		50	2/18	10	-8	0	1	1	0	33K	FS
McPherson Road	NC	NCS	2,300	600	95	UNK	29	6	0	0	0	0	19K	ST
* Broadway	тх	TXS	500		90	UNK	1		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Lynch Road	NC	NCS	1,500	425	95	UNK	59	-41	0	2	0	9	24K	ST
Chevron	тх	TXS	8,924	24	89	2/14	0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Alaniz	тх	TXS	1,200	0	90	2/14	0	-6	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Henscratch	FL	FLS	403	13	95	UNK	44	-42	0	1	0	2	NR	ST
Highway 1	NC	NCS	100		75	UNK	54		0	20	0	2	2K	ST
Ball Goal	MS	MNF	2,174		100		5	-6	0	1	0	0	12K	FS
* Sycamore Shores	NC	NCS	1,521		100		2		0	0	0	2	0	ST
Blackhorse	VA	VAF	1,488	29	100		97	-78	0	2	0	0	387K	FS
Sandy Road	FL	FLS	1,400		100		31	19	2	7	0	0	NR	ST
* Bird	NC	NCS	100		100		3		0	0	0	0	14K	ST

MNF – National Forests in Mississippi

Predictive Services Discussion: For western/southeast Arizona, southern New Mexico, west Texas and western Oklahoma: Strong, gusty winds and low humidity today with higher humidity and less wind Friday. For the Southeast: Light winds the next couple of days. Low humidity across most of the region today with the main area of low humidity on Friday over Georgia, the Carolinas and Virginia.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_	- <u> </u>		-			0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES		-		-		-	0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES		-	·	-			0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES		-	·	-			0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					1		1
Couriwest	ACRES					1		1
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES					1		0
Eastern Area	FIRES					4		4
Eastern Area	ACRES	_				2		2
Southern Area	FIRES	Ş)	2	2	83	s c	94
	ACRES	743	3	41		1,868	29	2,681
TOTAL	FIRES	9) C	2	2 0	88	C	99
	ACRES	743	3 0	41	0	1,871	29	2,684

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							C
Alaska	ACRES				·			C
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest								
	ACRES						3	3
Northern California	FIRES				1		2	3
	ACRES				0		0	0
Southern California	FIRES		3			56	4	63
	ACRES		0			46	0	46
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					600		600
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				0			0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	13	7			39	2	61
Southwest	ACRES	2	4			13,580	500	14,086
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					15	4	19
	ACRES					6,364	2	6,366
Eastern Area	FIRES				2	65	9	76
Lastem Alea	ACRES				27	128	84	239
Southern Area	FIRES	316		53	7	3,981	73	4,430
Southelli Alea	ACRES	12,857		2,911	298	151,852	10,827	178,745
TOTAL	FIRES	329	10	53	11	4,157	95	4,655
IUIAL	ACRES	12,859	4	2,911	325	172,570	11,416	200,085

Seven Year Average Fires	3,216
Seven Year Average Acres	103,587

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			<u> </u>				0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES		·				·	0
	FIRES						0	
Northern California	ACRES						2	2
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES						·	0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies								
	ACRES		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Courthursont	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
De els Merreteis	FIRES						2	2
Rocky Mountain	ACRES						710	710
F / A	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES		·				·	0
	FIRES			1			1	2
Southern Area	ACRES			501			19	520
	FIRES	0	0	-	0	0	-	
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	501	0	0	731	1,232

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		2				8	10
Northwest	ACRES		41				155	196
Northern California	FIRES	10	3		1		27	41
Northern California	ACRES	213	36		0		134	383
Southern California	FIRES		1				24	25
	ACRES		5				339	344
Northern Rockies	FIRES		5				2	7
Northern Nockies	ACRES		1,150				81	1,231
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		2		1	4	8	15
	ACRES		3		15	60	211	289
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1				1	2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		11				99	110
Southwest	FIRES	12	4		4		22	42
	ACRES	1,223	1,390		90		1,498	4,201
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	4	7	4	1	5	48	69
	ACRES	12	301	112	110	63	8,940	9,538
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		0	3	4
Lastem Alca	ACRES			1		221	78	300
Southern Area	FIRES	1		32	17	76	177	303
	ACRES	240		9,797	15,520	49,292	156,550	231,399
TOTAL	FIRES	27	25	37	24	85	320	518
	ACRES	1,688	2,937	9,910	15,735	49,636	168,085	247,991

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
MIADRA	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES							0
Couthorn Colifornia	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Souriwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastem Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES						1	1
Southern Area	ACRES						70	70
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	C	1	1
IUIAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	C	70	70

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***